
 

  

Newkirk 
 

The Newkirk monitoring site was located in Sioux County, Iowa.  Monitoring for ammonia began on July 13, 2004 and 

for hydrogen sulfide on July 12, 2004.  Monitoring at Newkirk ended on December 31, 2007.  This monitoring site was 

located near a Dairy Cattle operation operated by Hickory Hills Dairy and permitted for 2,390,000 pounds of livestock. 

The monitors were located in ambient air, on property associated with a residence, and near a house.  Newkirk has an 

AQS identification number of 19-167-0004.
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0

20

40

60

80

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

Wind Speed (mph)



400

500

600

700

800

on
 (p

pb
)

Newkirk CAFO:  Ammonia vs Wind Speed  (2004-2007)

0

100

200

300

400

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

Wind Speed (mph)



400

500

600

700

800

nt
ra

tio
n 

(p
pb

)
Newkirk CAFO:  Ammonia vs Hydrogen Sulfide  (2004-2007)

0

100

200

300

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160

C
on

ce
n

Concentration (ppb)



400

500

600

700

800

ra
tio

n 
(p

pb
)

Newkirk CAFO:  Ammonia vs Wind Direction  (2004-2007)
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